VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PROFESSIONS

INRE: = ALLANZELIG SCHWARTZBERG, M.D.
' License No.: 0101-225414 ,

ORDER -
In accordance with Section 54.1-2409 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, ("Code™), 1,
Diannc L. Re}noids-Cane M.D., Dirgctor of the Virginia Department of Health Profesaons recclvcd

and acted upon ewdence fhat the hcense of Allan Zelig Schwartzberg, M. D to practice medicine in the
State of Maryland was summarily suspendcd by an Order for Summary Suspension- of License to
Practice Medicine entered August 11, 2010. A certified copy of the Order for Summary Suspension of

License to Practice Medicine (with attachment) is attached to this Order and is marked as

Conlmonw;calth‘s Exhibit No. 1.
WHEREFORE, by the authority vesied in thc Director of the Department of Health Professions
pursttant to Section 54.1-2409 of the Code, it is hereby ORDERE]j tﬁat the license of Aﬁan Zelig
‘Schwartzherg, M.D., to p’rccticc medicine and surgery in the Commonwealth of Virginia be; acd .
hereby is, SUSPENBED
Upon entry of this Order, the license of Allan Zelig Schwartzberg, MD., WlE be rccorded as

suspended and no longer current, ‘Should Dr. Schwartzbcrg seek remstatemcntr _()f his license

pu:suént to Section 54.1-2409 of the Co&c, he shall be responsible for any fees that may be required
for the reinstatement and renewal of his license prior {o iésuance of his license to resume practice.
Pursuant to Sections 2.2-4023 and 54.1¥24QO.2 of the Code, the signéd original of this Order

shall temain in the custody of the Depa:f:mcnt of Health Professions as a public record and shall be

made available for public mspectlon and copying upon request.

M &MMD

Dianne L. Reynolds ane, M.D., Drrector
Dcpartn:tcnt of Hcal Professmns

9-27-10

ENTERED:




COMMONWEAMH of VIRGINIA

Dianna L. Reynolds-Gane, M.D. Department of Health Professions "~ www.ehpirginiagoy
Perimeter Center . ) TEL (804) 367-4400

Director )
2960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300 FAX (804) 527- 4475
: ) Henrice, Virginia 23233-1463

CERTIFICATION OF DUPLICATE RECORDS

L Dzanne L. Reynolds Cane M.D., Du'ector of the Depa.ﬂ:ment of Health'
Professzons, hereby cemﬁr that the attached Order for Summary Suspensxon of LICSI}SG to’
Prac‘ﬂce Medlcme (wﬁh attachment) entered Auoust 11, 2(}10 ragardmg AHan Zehg

Schwartzberg, M D , 18 a true copy of the records recelved ﬁ:om the Maryland State Boa:d '

of Physmlans

}éﬁ ﬁW &M“?’D m | f/‘i;?/?f/éf

Dlaﬂne L Reynolds Cane M. D

Board of Audiology & Speech-Language Pathology — Board of Counseling -- Board of Dentisiry — Board of Funeral Diréctors & Embalmers
Board of Long-Term Gare Administrators ~ Board of Medicing — Board of Nursing'— Board of Optometry - Board of Pharmacy
Board of Phys;cal Therapy — Board of Psychology — Board of Social Work — Board of Vetennary Medlcme ) '
Boarcf of Health meesssons Lo




INTHE MATTEROF +  BEFORETHE
ALLAN Z SCHWARTZBERG, M.D. ~ *  MARYLAND STATE
'+ BOARDOF PHYSlcmNs

o Respondent - |
Lice’nse ‘Number: D10705 | b 'Case Number 2&08-0004
* . w * '_ *. B -k SR T "ic' ' * _*- ® - =

ORDER FOR SUMMARY SUSPENSiON
OF LiCENSE TO PRACTlCE MED!CINE

The Maryiand Sta’se Board of Physzczans (ihe "Board”) hereby-_
L SUMMAREL‘{ SUSPENDS the iicense of Aifan Z. Schwartzberg, i\f] D., ( |
“Respondent) (DOB ?2/05/1930) ;cense number D10705 . practice‘_,
med cme m the State of Maryiand The Board takes such aciron pursuant o its.
- authorrty under Md State Govt Code Ann § 10~226(o)(2809 Rep! Voi)"‘ ‘
'_:conoludmg that the publlc heaith safe’[y or we%fare zmperatwely requaresl'

B emergenoy ac’aon R

iNVESTlGAT!VE FiND!NGS

Based on rnformat:on recesved by, and made known to the Board and the‘ B o

o 'mvestrgatory mformatlon obtazned by reoa;ved by and made known to and

-"-r_f-_avaiiab!e to the Board mcludlng the instances descrlbed below the Board has .

: :___reason to bel[eve that the foliowmg faots are true

represent a complete description of the evidence; either documentary or testimonral to be offered, .
e agamstihe Respondent il connectsonwzth this matter S S

1 ' A’r all times re!evant hereto the Respondent was and IS hcensed to_»_ R

prachce medlcme :n the State of Maryland The Respondent Was .

1 971

T orsgmaﬂy 1|censed to praotlce medlcme on Maryiand on Apnt 21-’.

A The statements regardlng the: Respondent’s conduot ars mtended fo provldo theRaspondent A

" with notice of the basis of the suspension.” “Thay are not-intended as, and. do not:necessarly. R

59
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2, The Respondent is board- certified in psychlatry He maintains an offsoe
for the praotloe of psyohtatry Comprehensrve Behaworal Servsces ]ocated"
at 902? Shady Grove Court, Ganhersburg, Nlary!and ‘

| 3. On or about July 10, 2007 the Board reoelved a complelnt from a former
V'pattent of the Respondent The Comple:nant who had been a patlent of
the Respondent since: 2004 statecl that at her July 5 2007‘ \nszt the -

Respondent kept fa[hng asteep at hlS desk talkmg to me and “kept'

_ noddmg off whi!e wntmg my Rx [prescnptlon] and askmg rne questions T

' "'The Comp!a:nant further steted that the Respondent asked her the same'- o

3 quest}ons over and over agam She reported that he made "off the waﬂ

_"—statements to her such as you’t! Itke that plece we d[d f the--' T

B Complamant had toid hlm she was gomg to & specn‘lo ptace when shei' L .

o had made no such statement

L ""4:.: '-7_",The Comptamant stated that dunng her VISI‘t the Respondent dld not'-:"_, } o

-_address or t‘ol!ow—up on xssues ehe had ralsed and wanted hls help WIth o

. "f'moiudmg- her feel;ngs of agltatlon and wo!enoe towards her surroundmgs

--'"',"i*-f-"m” 7/07 » on 1the prescrlptlons '

‘ ‘-TheuComp'lamant attaohed' to her compta;nt presonptlons wntten by the

= ;.‘:VRespondent on Juiy 5 2007 The Respondent wrote an inoorreot date Sl

: ':.‘f:f;'Upon recelpt of the compiaint the Board :nztlated an snvestlgatlon whloh.*_‘.’;_'_‘_‘_' Lo

o ',_lnc!uded an mterwew ot the Comptamant by Board staff an mtemew wrth_‘- --'i S

T "'the Res 'ondent by Board statf and referrat to the Marytand Psychlatnc_ff_"-f

- "__Somety for:peer rewew




7. Durmg his July 7 2009 tntemew with Board staff the Respondent stated
- that the Comptaanant was a very difficult panent g
' 8 o The Respondent di d not speont’catiy recat! the Comptamants July 5, 2067’
jwsr( but acknowtedged that “lt s possubte that ! rnay not have been atert »
’9,: On Dotober 10, 2009 the Respondent was mtervwewed rby .two
-psyohfatnsts wrzh the Mary{and Psyoh:atno Somety as part of the: peer_‘,"r_"

' rewew e FOCGSS

1 0.-"--:';'Dunng the xnten/ iew,. the Respondent stated mter alia that he does not" o

B -reoa[l the deta;is of the Complalnants ws:t about thcn she oompialned

e _:but that hiS behav;or m;ght have been a post—prandia! reaotlon or h[s Iack o

" -of hIS usual afternoon exerc:se on that date The Respondent adwsed the ,: o
o revrewers that he does not have a medical oondltton that would aocount'-,

-'tor hls behavaor nor was he on any medioanon The Respondent stated'? '

that he pianned to see a neurologlst to determ;ne n‘ there m:ght be anr-‘1

un uspeoted medlcat reason for hlS falfjng as%eep and hs reported odc:{fi : .

E j'-:i"",;_Respondent ) ptan_o ,L'aotion was appropnate tor a responsble physmlan

"'"-"_statements-'d'unng_" the vrsrt One of the rewewers noteci that the"'.*

1'1';‘.-7'-'".-: g On January 13, fi_OtO the Respondent underwent neuro]ogioal testmg by a . el

JE neurologxst fh

D ' G oonducted'a physmai examinatlon and a neurofogloa] exam[natton

""‘Dr G" Dr G nored that the Respondentwas e
- "f__g_co erned about. ‘_Park:nsons Drseese but,d]d not feel he had any_f_’

ot The Respondent a!so toid Dr Gf-f-‘

'_‘;_that he (the Respondent)f- feels that he has not had any cognltlve dechne e




-,heatthy and rnuoh younger than hrs age

He aiso admrnrstered the Montreal Cognrtrve Assessment (“MOCA”) test” -

 and reported that the Respondent achreved a score of 26 out of totel of -
0 o |

| The MoCA is a 10 mrnute cognrtr\re soreenrng tooi to assrst f‘rst—lrne

' 'physrorans n the detection of mrld cognrtrve rmparrment and to determme }
‘whether the rndrvrdua! may need a rnore thorough di agnostrc work—up z‘or;-_.'

.Alzhermers Drsease Parkrnson s Dasease or dernentra A score of 26 or' L

' hrgher is genera ly consrdered norma1
B 13 3 f_D G opmed that [ ]ther than havzng hypertensron on today s AR
: -."iexammatron the patrent appeare to be neuro]ogicaily rntact There is no

3 evrdence at the preeent tlme of Parkrnson s or AEzhermer’s drsease | see',‘ S

. no need for further neuroiogrc evaluatron at thrs trrne
- 14 i-The Board thereafter referred the Respondent to a. Board approved"
--'-":;;neurologrst “Dr H > for eva}uatron | - e

' '-'f'ji-‘On June 18 "'G_tO the"Respondent presented to Dr H for neurologrca]}“_-;

- ‘:'_'if-:"i::_evaluation ThemRespondent told Dr | H that he does not beireve he hasj-"- R

: -""‘;:"any memory prob[ems | cognrtrve probiems{ or: any other neurologrc,; B

-attentron short or Iong term memory or fund of knowledge He was aiert_f:'_'_' o

he"Respondents-‘mental statusﬂ examrnatron revea!ed no detcrts rn




.‘v-a‘ndrorierﬁerﬂ- in afl.:.sprre'res.‘ His ‘_iang-L'rage com;ir_ehen_sidﬂ and prodiiction o
.';'-wé-ré" rio'rr_rrai;' hrs "épeecrrl vr/'a's ﬂu;errtvanri'-g'ramméﬁcéli- w;tﬁ‘ no
' paremhasras2 -- | |
| 18 Dr H fested the Respondent’s cran al nerves (H - XH) rn detazl and found'
: ithem to be wrthm normai range The Respondent did not demonstrate_

dysphonra or dysarthna

19 -."'The Responcient enhlhited no tremor upon exammatlon Hrs stance was 7'

:--_," normai and hss galt was ntac’z
- 2(} fDr H conduc’zed a neurobeha\/rora evaluarron of the Respondent thatf‘
'V_mciuded a battery of tests wh|ch took approxrmaieiy 1 hour and 35'”‘

R m;nu:.es to adm;nrster

'ff 2? '.V'V-Based upon the Responden s performance Dr H conciuded tha’r he has =

'-' f‘-i_‘_excelient memory and verba§ sk Hs but moderate—to—severe deﬁc ts

.executrve functromng mcluding organ zrng, sequencmg and the hrgher: o

angln ccgm’nve setsandr;nhrbmon of ﬁrstf-‘ S

B f—leve[ o gmﬂve skllis such asch
:;_Lresponses

Wrth a’dlagnoas of A!zhermers Disease “bui Were an _ndicatron of fronta%}'-__i;{-r B

'.[obe dysfunctren

impalred” L !

tha’r the. "Respondents drsproportronafely

“performance’ on;the ‘Trail-making Test Part.,B (‘PO errors m_‘1"58 seconds)—-




suggested the posstbsl ty of nght frontat Iobe dysfunctron rather than left |
-"frontat Iobe dysfunctton and the poss:bih’ry thet a stroke was the etio]ogy'
B .of the Respondents fmpasmtent The Reepondents poor performance on - -_ :
"'the Stroop Cotor Word Tesk7 (16 correot responees out of 112) further )

iy _supported Dr H s ooeolus;on

e 23 _'_"_"Dr H recommended that the Respondentundergo an MRI of the bram to' .
| "l'r-_f;_evatuete for snroke She recommended that he not practloe PSYCh*afW .
. -:;'l"'unt;! the MRI resutts were obtamed | _7 | | _
24 ijDr H further recommended that the- Respondents dnwrtg -abl-ilty be—fi

o r--‘levatuated

25D H's- dlagnOSIS ot the Reepondent was; ’1 cogmtve lmpazrment-'
'-":E;.'.:predommant!y in" the domam ot exeoutive functton severe enough that:'f"-'

”s""r'[the ReSpondents} def C|ts would tnterfere w;th hiS ab hty to perform hts 3

ablhty to' perform the work of a psychla st" 2 rule out stroke

On Juy 2,_2010':'-theRespondent underwent an MRI of hlS bram The.f "

:Ith Ihalamus_‘:;‘;'_:. ESatEE

s 'an reveaied two - malt focn_ot e ¢ ephaiemalacsa' in "h.

2010 :Dr H supptemented her report' to the;Board to mclude-

On Juiy 7

,_her rewew of the _esp ndent M ' .;re " ults '5Dr Hvreported that the IVERI‘ :

SThe Trali-mekmg test s a neuropsychologlcat test of visual attentlon and teek sw;tchmg i Part-i'
B, the subjeot ig requsted to- connect the-dots of ,25 consecuttve*targets eItematzng betweeni—
numbers and letters (1, A, 2,:B.. ) t e : e o :
“+ 117 the. Color Word Task; ‘the name of a'color is pr:nteci |n 3 different coloi. - -
¥ The tocalfzed sorten[ng of the brain substanoe due 6. hemofrhage or mﬁammatlon.: L
9 Smali im‘arots in the deeper part of the brain and in the brain sten.- A gmall lacunar 1nfarct can,
cause as Severe a. neurologicei defi ct as'a mich ]arge nemrephenc mfarct but w;thout the ln‘e—'
threetemng cerebral edema that is seen’in the jatte




predommentty in execut:ve function‘ ? She further reported that she had = -~
-‘,spoken to the Respondent about the MRI resu}ts and had recommended:'— :
cognttwe rehabmtatton as wet! ‘as’ an echooard:ogram and Magnetiet'--;-
o Resonance Angiogram '(“MRA) of the neck to determlne the etxofogy of .7
-: 3 7__the strokes The Respondent mformed Dr H that he had passed his'
| "idnvmg test evaluat;on and asked lf he ooufd resume hiS practaoe wh:le
| 'the .reoommended' tests' w_ete 'be_;ng pertormed. _Dr.' H res_p,onc_ied 'as_

G -IOHOWS

o to}d hlm that it rematned my op nion thet hls cognftwe T
. dysfunct on wouid ;nten‘ere w1th his abfltty to Competentty'
' _carry ‘out. his. {esponSibilmes as a’ phys;czan andthat he - - -
. should-not return: to work at. ﬂ'llS time. ! do not know if .- .
. ‘cognitive rehabilitation‘will restilt in adequate zmprovement in,f}‘ -
- 'cognmon for htm to eventualfy retum to work R

' 28 'After Dr H’s fast meetmg w:th the Respondent they spoke on ai Jeast 2
'-."?."'r_:ocoasrons The Respondent expressed hzs need to work and hts anger, L e

f’fthat h!s career ls."-' uine i T Respondent [s aware ‘t“at he "hes*1ght_-"-__‘_',i.'f; ST

eSSei wel?s and blood fio
R The Respondent provid




o | CONCLUS!ON OF LAW
Based on the foregomg facts ’:he Board conciudes that the pubhc healih
| ;Ef_safc;ty or welfare mperahve!y reqwre emergency aCUO“ in this case; p”r Suant o
Md State Govt Coda Ann. § 10: 226 (¢) (2) ) (2009 Repf Vol. )
| N ORDER - ‘

/L.——'—'

Based on the fcregomg li“ s th!s /f day of @?gﬂm by a" B

o majonty of the quorum of the Board

ORDERED that pursuant to the auLhonty vested by Md State Govt Coca’eE o

- ':of Maryiand be and 13 hereby SUMMARILY SUSPENDED and be i’c further

| '_ " _-”ORDERED that a post—depnvaﬂon hearing in: aocsrdance wfih Code Md S

) -'Ann § 1 0-225(0}( ) the Respondents chense to prac’nce medxcme in ihe State‘- S

fRegs tlt 1 O § 32 02 05 B(T) and E on the Summary Suspens:on has beenﬁ o

flf}_scheduied for- August 25 2010 at 1 aa."pm at the 'Mary!and Board— of Coia




| SO the Respondent’s cngzna! Meryand Llcense D‘I 0705 | o
@ the Respondents current renewal certn‘" cate o

) '-_-;_l:’the Responden’[’s Mary%and Contro“ed‘ Dangerous Substance:"
BN '_;"Regxstraﬂon - Sk R ”
(4) *."-_f-;eﬁ.?' controiled dangerous substances - the " Resbcndeht’é -
R '-posseselon and/or prect;ce e T
- B) - H Med;caiAss:stance prescnpton forms

(6) 7-'§ail prescnpt;on forms and pads m her poesesswn and/or pracfzce o
L and A B : '

T 'Any and aH prescnptzon pads on whzch hss name and DEA number,.;r-_: ,'{"vf TR
- __r;"ar'e 1mprmted and be it further R e o

‘:-'ORDERED thet a co;;y of thfs Order of Summery Suspensmn shaﬂ be ﬂled--_j,_?‘:i;_ KA

_WIth the'Board in accordance w:th Md Heal‘ch Occ Code Ann § 14—4(}7 (2009___-_'_3" -




STATE OF MARYLAND

DH Board of Physicians

Maryland Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
4201 Patterson Avenue « Baltimore, Maryland 21215-2269
Marﬁn O'Malley, Governor— Anthony G, Brown, Lt. Governor—J ohn M, Colmers, Secrefary

September 14, 2016

Alién Schwaﬂzberg, M.D.

£616 Kenhill Road

Bethesda, Maryland 20817

Shadonna Hale, Esquire

Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edeiman and Dicker LLP

200 St. Paul Plaza, 25" Floor
Baitimore, Maryland 21202-2004

Re: License No. M 8?05
. Case No, 2008-0004

Dear Dr. chwar!zberg and Counsel:

On August 11, 2010 the Board [ssued an ORDER FOR SUMMARY
SUSPENSiON OF L!CENSE TO PRACTICE in this case, Dr. Schwartzberg was given
an opportumiy tc attend a heanng on that issus on August 25 2010 Dr. Schwartzberg

' attended the heanng on that date together with his counsel Shadcnna Hale, Esq. The
State was represented by Victoria Pepper, Esq., Administrative Prqsecqt_or.. L

Aﬁer considarihg the pr'esentationé at iﬁe hearing, the Board défe;r’ninéd thatit -
wor;xid not lift the summafyshspe_nsion first imposed on Augtjsi 11, 2010." "i"he B-oardr '
conc[udéd that the arguments and pa;ﬁers sub’mitfed; énd the re‘sponées to thé Boérd‘s ‘
questions, did not significantly change the Board's ﬁndihgs_’dr t;or;ciuséi_'bns 'regardin-'g'the :
dangér to public health which wﬁu!d be po#ed by . Schwartzber;c,z practicing medicine

at this time.

Toll Fiee 1-800-452-6836 » 410-764-4777 « Pax 410-358-2252
. Web Siter www.mbp.state.md.us :




Under the Board reguiatrons you have the right o reguest a qu evsdenttary
heanng before an Admmlstraiwe Law Judge. Thls request will be granted if you make it
within ten days of the date of this letter. Any request for a hearing must be filed with
Barbara Vona, Esq, Chief oz_‘ Cofnp!iéncé Administraﬁ'dn, af the Board’s address sst aut
above. If you request such a hearing, ithe regulations require that an Admfnistraﬁvé Law
Judge'set the heaﬁng_ to begin within 30 day’s of your request. The reguiaﬁons
goverming this procedure are set out at COMAR 10.32.02.051 & J

This lefter constitutes an order of the Board resulting from formal disciplinary

action and is therefore a public document.

Sincerely yours,

/,4//

C. lrving Pinder, Jr.
Executive Director

C: \.}icton'a‘ Pe?per, Assistant Afomay General




